# CITY OF SHAWNEE

#### **CITY HALL**

11110 JOHNSON DRIVE SHAWNEE, KS 66203 (913) 631-2500 FAX (913) 631-7351

## **CIVIC CENTRE**

13817 JOHNSON DRIVE SHAWNEE, KS 66216 (913) 631-5200 FAX (913) 631-4651

### **FIRE**

6501 QUIVIRA ROAD SHAWNEE, KS 66216 (913) 631-1080 FAX (913) 631-1628

### POLICE

5850 RENNER ROAD SHAWNEE, KS 66217 (913) 631-2155 FAX (913) 631-6389

### **MUNICIPAL COURT**

5860 RENNER ROAD SHAWNEE, KS 66217 (913) 742-6003 FAX (913) 962-0983

Date: March 13, 2023

To: Chairman Tarwater and Members of the House Committee on Commerce, Labor

and Economic Development

From: Caitlin Gard, Deputy City Manager

Re: Written Testimony in Opposition of HB 2447

Chairman Tarwater and Committee Members,

Thank you for the opportunity to testify in opposition of HB 2447 on behalf of the City of Shawnee.

The City supports the Kansas constitutional authority of Home Rule for cities. The closest level of government to Kansans is their local government. Preserving Home Rule correctly protects the right of local elected officials and their constituents to find solutions to the issues and problems unique to their community.

Prohibiting cities from regulating any products and services allowed by state law would completely undermine any Governing Body's or Planning Commissions authority for the regulation and management of city zoning and land use.

Based on this testimony, the City of Shawnee requests you do not pass HB 2447 out of committee.

Sincerely,

Caitlin Gard

**Deputy City Manager** 

